Art. 81K1045BOGWGXGY
ICMA S.p.a. - Heating Technologies - www.icmaspa.it FI.K1045.EN.D  - 04/2025
Icma SpA - Via Garavaglia, 4 - 20012 Cuggiono (MI) ITALY Tel: +39 02 97249134 - +39 02 97249135 - www.icmaspa.it - sales@icmaspa.it
1
Instructions for use art. 81K1045BOGWGXGY
INDEX
1. Proper use ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 2
2. Basic safety information ............................................................................................................................................................. 2

mm.yy
10
Type designation
of device
Verification marking Canada
and USA
Verification marking Russia
Read Operating Manual
CE conformity marking product
safety in Europe
Verification marking Australia
WEEE Directive on environmentally
sound disposal of electrical and
electronic equipment waste
5. SCOPE OF SUPPLY
AXI102 AAP102
Expander incl. operating manual Pusher tool incl. operating manual
Battery charger incl. operating instructions Battery charger incl. operating instructions
Battery 12 V c.c. Battery 12 V c.c.
Safety information Safety information
Service addresses Service addresses
Carrying case Carrying case
Optional additional accessories (e.g. expander head, adaptor) may also be included. Please contact the system supplier
for information on the scope of supply.
The scope of supply for the standard equipment includes:
Art. 81K1045BOGWGXGY
ICMA S.p.a. - Heating Technologies - www.icmaspa.it FI.K1045.EN.D  - 04/2025
Icma SpA - Via Garavaglia, 4 - 20012 Cuggiono (MI) ITALY Tel: +39 02 97249134 - +39 02 97249135 - www.icmaspa.it - sales@icmaspa.it Icma SpA - Via Garavaglia, 4 - 20012 Cuggiono (MI) ITALY Tel: +39 02 97249134 - +39 02 97249135 - www.icmaspa.it - sales@icmaspa.it
4 5
6. TECHNICAL DATA
Expander cone pitch: 18°
Expansion stroke: 25 mm
Expansion range: In accordance with information from the system manufacturer
Rated voltage/battery: 12 V c.c. (lithium-ion) 1,5Ah/3,0Ah
Power consumption: 240 W
Nominal force: 10 kN
Height without battery: 324 mm
Length without battery: 131 mm
Width: 69 mm
Weight without battery: 1,75 kg
Max. noise level: 86,5 db(A) 1)
Noise pressure level at user’s ear: 75,5 db(A) 1)
Vibration value: <2,5 m/s² 2)
Type of protection: IP20
Temperature range during
operation:
-10 °C - +50 °C
Adaptor mount Ø 33 mm
Pushing range In accordance with information from the system manufacturer
Rated voltage/battery 12 V c.c. (ioni litio) 1,5Ah/3,0Ah
Power consumption: 240 W
Nominal force: 23 kN
Height without battery: 330 mm
Length without battery: 219 mm
Width: 69 mm
Weight without battery: 2,34 kg
Max. noise level: 86,5 db(A) 1)
Noise pressure level at user’s ear: 75,5 db(A) 1)
Vibration value: <2,5 m/s² 2)
Type of protection: IP20
Temperature range during
operation:
-10 °C - +50 °C
1) Measurement uncertainty 3 db(A)
2) Measurement uncertainty 1.5 m/s²
AXI102 expander without expander head
AAP102 pusher tool without adaptor
Art. 81K1045BOGWGXGY
ICMA S.p.a. - Heating Technologies - www.icmaspa.it FI.K1045.EN.D  - 04/2025